

**Aashish and another versus Union of India**

**Cr. M.M.O. No.764 of 2025**

**12.08.2025**

Present: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Jain, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Balram Sharma, DSGI, with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, for the respondent.

Notice. Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of the respondent.

As prayed for, reply be filed on 22.09.2025.

**(Rakesh Kainthla)**  
**Judge**

**August 12, 2025**  
(y.s)